
 

 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 

 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held at  

 
The Jeffrey Room, St. Giles Square, Northampton, NN1 1DE.  

 
on Tuesday, 6 September 2011  

 
at 6:00 pm. 

D Kennedy 
Chief Executive  

AGENDA 

 
1. Apologies   
 

2. Minutes   

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 26th July 2011. 

 

  
 
 

3. Declarations of Interest   
 

4. Deputations / Public Addresses   
 

5. Matters of Urgency which by reason of special circumstances the 
chair is of the opinion should be considered   

 

6. Individual Electoral Registration White Paper   
 

7. Exclusion of Public and Press   

 THE CHAIR TO MOVE: 
“THAT THE PUBLIC BE EXCLUDED FROM THE REMAINDER OF THE MEETING ON THE 
GROUNDS THAT THERE IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO THEM OF SUCH 
CATEGORIES OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY SECTION 100(1) OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS LISTED AGAINST SUCH ITEMS OF BUSINESS BY 
REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE PARAGRAPH OF SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.” 

 

  
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
General Purposes Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 26 July 2011 

 
NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 

 

Tuesday, 26 July 2011 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Hallam (Chair); Councillor Golby (Deputy Chair); 

Councillors Beardsworth, Begum, Capstick, Patel and Aziz 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Caswell and Parekh.  
 

2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 7th June 2011 were approved and signed by the 
Chiarman.  
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none.  
 

4. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

There were none.  
 

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED 

There were none.  
 

6. WORK PROGRAMME 2011/12 

The Committee considered a report on the Work Programme for 2011/12. 
 
The main points of discussion were;- 
 

• Members felt that other issues regarding electoral registration should be 
considered. In particular a review of where polling stations were sited and their 
general accessibility. This was a matter that had been raised previously. 

• Members were advised that all service areas had been contacted and asked if 
there were issues that they wished to raise. If Members wished to examine 
polling stations issues then that should be raised with the Service itself and the 
Returning Officer who has statutory responsibility for elections. 

• The timing of the Health and Safety Monitoring report was questioned. There 
was some concern that there would be additional Health and Safety 
implications to workers in the winter due to street lighting changes. However 
the Head of HR stated that reporting statistics would not be available any 
earlier. It was considered that any individuals who had concerns over the 
impact any changes may have should discuss them with their managers. 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



2 
General Purposes Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 26 July 2011 

• The Committee considered that it should receive an update on the impact of 
the Localism Bill. The Bill is in the stages of being considered by the Lords and 
the Borough Solicitor advised that the indicative date for the Bills enactment is 
November 2011, although it could be later. Amendments have been proposed 
by the Lords and at this stage it is still uncertain what some of the impacts will 
be. It was emphasised that there will be a significant need for training when the 
implications are fully known. 

• Any direct impacts from the Localism Bill on Planning, Standards etc will be 
considered by the relevant Committee. 

• There was discussion around the Council’s Reward and Recognition Strategy. 
The relevance of external awards in terms of Value for Money was also 
challenged. Officers felt that external awards, particularly those such as 
Charter Marks were valued by staff. It was noted that some aspects of the 
Reward and Recognition Strategy would be covered by the consideration of 
the People Plan, but it was emphasised that that was a strategic document, 
not an Action Plan. 

 
It was therefore 
 
RESOLVED  
 

(1) That the work programme be agreed. 
(2) That the Elections Service and the Returning Officer be asked for an update 

on the position regarding a potential polling station review, and that response 
be bought to Committee in September. If appropriate a full report would then 
be bought to the November Committee. 

(3) That an update report on the impact of the Localism Bill be bought to the 
November Committee, if appropriate. 

 
   
The meeting concluded at 6:40 pm 
 
 

Page 2



 1

     

 
General Purposes Committee 

 
 

AGENDA STATUS:  PUBLIC 
 
 

Report Title INDIVIDUAL ELECTORAL REGISTRATION WHITE PAPER 
 

 

 
Date of Meeting: 
 
Directorate: 
 
 

Ward(s) 

  
Tuesday 6 September 2011 
 
Chief Executive’s Office 
 
All 
 

 
1. Summary 
 
1.1 To provide the Committee with an overview of the proposals published in the White Paper       

on Individual Electoral Registration and an analysis of the implications of the proposals, 
which will form the Council’s response to the consultation. 

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1  That the Committee endorse the analysis of the implications of the proposals of the White 

Paper for inclusion in the Council’s response to the consultation. 
 
2.2  That the Committee notes the potential additional cost and resource that will be required             

to fund the proposed changes in the Electoral Registration process.  
 
3. Report Background 
 
3.1  The electoral register is the building block in providing Electoral Services with a record of 

those people entitled to vote at the various UK elections. In the last Parliament legislation 
was passed to move to a system of Individual Electoral Registration, requiring each 
elector to register to vote individually, rather than by household as happens at the 
moment
[...]
online. Such methods are already available to register 
electors when there are no changes to their personal details, and this has proved to be a 
significantly cheaper way to register than by traditional means. NBC therefore supports 
the proposal to “put in place a framework which reflects more closely how people choose 
to engage with Government and create flexibility for the system to keep pace with 
technological developments”.  

 
 

Page 4



 3

4.2 Legal 
 
4.2.1 The consultation proposes to remove the current offence (under regulation 23 of the 

Representation of the People Regulations 2001) of failing to comply with a request for 
information from an Electoral Registration Officer. This regulation currently means that a 
person who refuses to complete a registration form is liable for a maximum fine of £1000. 
The White Paper justifies this proposal by stating that “It is not compulsory to vote in our 
elections and nor will we compel people, so it is sensible that registering to vote should 
also be a choice for the individual concerned”. The current offence will continue to apply 
for the household canvass (when a Household Enquiry Form will be sent to each 
household to enquire whether there are any changes in inhabitants), thus allowing those 
who fail to respond to an enquiry to be prosecuted, but it will not apply to those who 
choose not to return an individual application form. There is concern among elections 
professionals that by removing the legal requirement to register that registration rates will 
drop. Given that this proposal goes hand in hand with the Government’s commitment to 
doing “more to encourage people to register” if there is a fall in registration rates, this will 
almost certainly result in Councils being required to expend more time and resource to 
increase promotional activity around elections and registration. In addition, there is 
concern that the different penalties attached to participating in different elements of t
[...]
ed and others who may not be registered.  The Chief 

Electoral Of"cer for Northern Ireland must conduct a complete canvass every 10 years. In 

addition, although not as a consequence of the introduction of IER, an applicant must have been 

resident in Northern Ireland for the preceding three months and the Chief Electoral Of"cer may 

ask for evidence of this, such as a utility bill or bank statement.

The introduction of IER in Northern Ireland has greatly improved public con"dence in the security 26. 
and accuracy of the register. There were some concerns that the increased security requirements 

and the need for people to register individually were causing a decline in the numbers registered, 

particularly amongst young people. Additional provision was therefore made to allow the Chief 

Electoral Of"cer to target under-represented groups for registration, in particular providing for 

increased data sharing between other public authorities and the Chief Electoral Of"cer.

Overall IER has been a success in Northern Ireland, but there are important lessons which the rest 27. 
of the UK should learn from the Northern Ireland experience. The most important, which we have 

re#ected in the plans outlined in this White Paper, is how we manage the transition to IER including 

the risk that eligible people fall off the register during transition. For this reason we propose a 

special ‘carry forward’ provision which will mean that a person already on the register who fails to 

register under the new system will not be removed from the register ahead of the next General 

Election. This will mean that existing electors will have more than one opportunity to register under 

the new system. This is dealt with in detail in paragraphs 76 to 78.

In addition it will not be a requirement for each person to re-register and provide personal 28. 
identi"ers each year. As mentioned above we are also testing Data Matching to understand 

whether this will help add more elig

Minutes of the meeting


1 
General Purposes Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 6 September 2011 

 
NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 6 September 2011 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Golby (Deputy Chair in the Chair); Councillors 

Beardsworth, Begum, Parekh, Patel and Aziz 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Hallam and Caswell.  
 

2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the held on 26th July 2011 were approved and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 
Matters arising- at the last meeting Councillors had raised that the there were still 
some issues regarding polling stations, particular concerns being the situation of 
polling stations and their general accessibility. It had been agreed that the Elections 
Service and the Returning Officer be asked for an update on the position regarding a 
polling station review. Members were advised that    
 it was not appropriate to conduct a  polling station review as a full review had only 
been completed and agreed in February 2011 prior to the Local Elections. 
 
However it was agreed that the Democratic and Chief Executive Services Manager 
would contact all members and ask them for any feedback regarding the polling 
stations in their area and they will then be looked at individually. She would also 
welcome suggestions about any alternative venues. 
 
Group leaders and Political Assistants will be made aware of the exercise so that they 
may assist Members. Results of this exercise will be reported to the next meeting of 
the Committee. 
 
Councillor Beardsworth also asked what the position was with regard to Lone worker 
policies and whether the Council had any responsibility for employees now working 
for Enterprise. She was advised that whilst the Council did not have responsibility but 
that the Head of Human Resources could be asked to send a letter to Enterprise 
reminding them off their health and safety duties and to advise Cabinet members of 
her actions. 
 
  
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none.  
 



2 
General Purposes Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 6 September 2011 

4. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

There were none.  
 

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED 

There were none.  
 

6. INDIVIDUAL ELECTORAL REGISTRATION WHITE PAPER 

The Committee considered a report on the proposals published in the White Paper on 
Individual Electoral Registration. 
 
The main points of discussion were:- 
 
Electoral registration is a statutory responsibility upon the Council who are 
responsible for maintaining a register of all electors eligible to vote in each type of 
election. There is no discretion as to how that is provided and it must be done based 
on the guidelines set out by central government. 
 
Currently the system is based on a member of the household completing an electoral 
registration form on behalf of all of the members. The new system will require 
properties to be registered and also each individual will have to complete a 
registration form. They will also have to provide some means of identification, which 
is capable of being checked although there will not be a requirement for all individual 
personal identifiers to be checked. 
 
This will result in a lot more work for the Electoral Registration Office. There will also 
need to be a need for new software and ways of working. There will be funding for the 
transitional period, but not long term. There will also still be a need for the Council to 
send out annual household enquiry forms so that costs would not be reduced in that 
way. 
 
Some discussions have already taken place with other Northamptonshire Councils 
regarding the possibility of bulk purchasing of the necessary software. Currently all 
Northamptonshire Councils operate the same electoral registration software which 
would make any joint working easier. 
 
One of the areas of discretion is the publicity issued by the Council regarding the 
changes. There will be national publicity. Publicity will need to do more to encourage 
registration. Experience in Ireland where this had already been introduced showed 
that registration numbers in the first year of operation of the system dropped 
dramatically.  
 
It will make the registering by telephone and Internet easier. 
 
Members asked what the current percentages were of those households making a 
return by phone or Internet in comparison with using the post, and also how simple 
these systems were to use. Currently paper returns are running at an average of 
2,000 returns per day. Electronic returns were in the region of half of that. 



3 
General Purposes Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 6 September 2011 

 
Concern was also expressed regarding how to ensure that some of the harder to 
reach communities were aware of these changes. It was suggested that the various 
Forums may be a useful method of publicising the changes. 
 
  
 

The meeting concluded at 6:30 pm 
 
 


